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Mission
New York City Housing Authority’s mission is to increase opportunities for low- and moderate-income 
New Yorkers by providing safe, affordable housing and facilitating access to social and community 
services. 
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Public Housing & Section 8 
programs serve 

564,000 New Yorkers

NYCHA is Home to 1 in every 
15 New Yorkers

173,762 Public 
Housing Households

83,225
Section 8 

Households

Source: NYCHA Fact Sheet as of March 2019

3,237 Elevators
1,980 Boilers

10,238
Employees



2019 Year-End Projection
Increases in federal revenues, partially offset by delays in City funding, allowed for 
greater investments in work order reductions.
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Revenue
Tenant Rental Revenue $1,046,534,284 $1,059,250,541 $12,716,257
Federal Subsidy 2,111,745,508 2,165,726,987 $53,981,479
City Funds 288,310,265 218,761,749 ($69,548,516)
Capital Fund Transfer 4,697,200 59,597,200 $54,900,000
Interest from Investments 10,519,312 16,502,402 $5,983,090
Other 48,187,792 79,241,992 $31,054,200
Total Revenue $3,509,994,361 $3,599,080,871 $89,086,510

Expenses
Personnel Service $1,345,378,172 $1,388,803,464 (43,425,292)

0
Leases $43,317,281 $43,471,702 (154,421)
Supplies 78,933,595 97,202,613 (18,269,018)
Equipment 17,128,899 35,442,814 (18,313,915)
Utilities 542,755,126 542,755,126 0
Contracts 374,590,603 404,999,502 (30,408,899)
Insurance 13,453,079 13,453,079 0
Debt Service 2,205,389 2,216,771 (11,382)
OTPS Other 31,438,435 28,979,564 2,458,871
Section 8 1,027,418,997 1,041,756,236 (14,337,239)

$2,131,241,404 $2,210,277,406 ($79,036,002)

Total Expenses $3,476,619,576 $3,599,080,870 ($122,461,294)

Surplus/(Deficit) $33,374,785 $0 ($33,374,784)

Adopted Budget Variance Adopted vs 
Year-end ForecastYear-end Forecast



2020 -2024
Proposed Operating Plan

5

All dollars in millions



2020 Operating Plan
Summary of Sources & Uses

Sources Uses

6

$3.84 Billion $3.75 Billion

Personal Services 
$1,422

38%

Section 8
$1,133

30%

Utilities
$545
15%

Contracts
$377
10%

Other than 
Personal Services

$269
7%

$91 Million 
Surplus

Section 8 
$1,271

33%

Operating 
Subsidy 

$984
26%

Tenant Rental 
Revenue
$1,025

27%

City Funds
$262
7%

Capital Transfer
$236
6%

All Other 
Revenue

$60
1%

Operating 
Reserve

-
0%



Five-Year Sources and Uses
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NYCHA will have a balanced budget in 2020 and 2021, but we anticipate deficits in the out-years. In 2020, we 
will engage in a restructuring exercise to lower administrative expenses and enhance property management.

YE Forecast
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenue
Tenant Rental Revenue $1,035 $1,025 $980 $955 $927 $897
Federal Operating Subsidy $987 $984 $990 $980 $971 $958
Section 8 Subsidy $1,178 $1,207 $1,247 $1,255 $1,276 $1,295
City Funds $219 $262 $217 $227 $179 $172
Section 8  Reserve $64 $1 $15 $13 $16
Capital Transfer and Management Fee $95 $236 $276 $166 $166 $166
All Other Revenue $85 $60 $61 $59 $58 $56
Total Revenue $3,599 $3,837 $3,772 $3,656 $3,588 $3,560

Personnel Services (PS):
Head Count 10,495                      11,339                      10,872                       10,668                         10,475                          10,262                        

Salaries $620 $685 $665 $656 $652 $642
Fringe $575 $594 $589 $598 $575 $598
Overtime $128 $105 $89 $88 $87 $86
All Other Salaries $66 $37 $36 $35 $35 $35
Total PS $1,389 $1,422 $1,379 $1,378 $1,349 $1,360

Other than Personnel Services (OTPS):
Supplies $97 $109 $116 $113 $101 $85
Leases $43 $77 $65 $54 $55 $57
Utilities $543 $545 $533 $517 $500 $479
Contracts $405 $377 $416 $368 $341 $310
Section 8 Payment $1,042 $1,133 $1,123 $1,145 $1,164 $1,187
All other OTPS $80 $83 $140 $156 $162 $159
Total OTPS $2,210 $2,325 $2,394 $2,353 $2,324 $2,277

Total Expenses $3,599 $3,746 $3,772 $3,731 $3,673 $3,638

Surplus/(Deficit)  $91 $0 ($75) ($85) ($77)

Proposed Plan 



Federal Funding Assumptions

The Operating Plan estimates federal funding based on prior funding 
trends and current conditions. The assumptions of federal subsidies in 
2020 are presented below.
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($ in Millions)

2020 Federal 
Subsidy

($in Millions)

Federal Subsidy 2016 2017 2018 2019* 2020**

Operating Proration 90.21% 93.10% 94.74% 97.18% 95.00%
Subsidy Amount $912 $890 $937 $982 $984

Section 8 - HAP Proration 99.58% 93.10% 99.75% 99.50% 99.50%
Subsidy Amount $997 $988 $1,087 $1,100 $1,126

Section 8 - Admin Proration 84.00% 77.00% 80.00% 79.57% 79.00%
Subsidy Amount $75 $70 $74 $78 $76

Capital $318 $346 $528 $552 $552
$552 

$1,202 

$984 

Operating Subsidy

Section 8 Subsidy

Capital



Compliance with HUD/SDNY Agreement
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The 2020 Budget provides 358 new positions and $76 million to ensure 
compliance with the Agreement.

Positions $

• Conduct lead-based paint inspections and abate all units within 20 years 59 $8 M

• Address mold complaints in a timely fashion 19 $2 M

• Establish Integrated Pest Management protocol and reduce the pest population 53 $7 M 

• Restore heat outages in an average of 12 hours 71 $24 M

• Reduce response times to elevator outages and “no service” conditions 42 $15 M
• Expand Compliance, and staff new Environmental Health & Safety, and Quality 
   Assurance departments 96 $18 M

• Increase resident outreach 18 $2 M

358 $76 M



2020 Workforce Plan
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2020 Headcount

(# of positions)

General 
Funds Section 8 Grants CDBG Total

Operations 7,072         -              -           -           7,072           
Support Services 1,465         -              -           -           1,465           
Administration 444             72                -           -           516               
Leased Housing 116             392             -           -           508               
Capital Projects -             -              5               363          368               
Healthy Homes 258             -              -           -           258               
Community Engagement & Partnerships 199             -              30            -           229               
Finance 211             2                  1               -           214               
Information Technology 180             8                  -           -           188               
Legal Affairs & General Counsel 147             6                  -           -           153               
Public Saftey 75               -              -           -           75                 
Inspector General 53               -              -           -           53                 
Environmental Health & Safety 48               -              -           -           48                 
Executive Offices* 46               -              -           -           46                 
Real Estate 35               -              -           -           35                 
Compliance 34               -              -           -           34                 
Strategy & Innovation 28               2                  -           -           30                 
External Affairs 27               -              -           -           27                 
Quality Assurance 20               -              -           -           20                 
Total 10,458       482             36            363          11,339         

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
General Funds 10,218     10,459 9,993         9,789         9,596       9,383      
Section 8 470           482            482            482            482           482          
Grants 19             36               35               35               35             35            
CDBG -            363            363            363            363           363          
Total* 10,707     11,339      10,872      10,668      10,475     10,262    



2020 Sources and Uses
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- All Funds -
Operating COCC Section 8 Grants CDGB Total

Sources
Tenant Rental Revenue $593 $431 $0 $0 $0 $1,025
Section 9 Subsidies $507 $467 $0 $4 $0 $979
Section 8 Subsidies $49 $0 $1,141 $0 $0 $1,190
Section 8 Admin $0 $21 $59 $0 $0 $80
Capital Transfer to Operating $0 $55 $0 $0 $0 $55
Capital Fund Reimbursement $180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $180
City Support $177 $0 $0 $18 $67 $262
Other $56 $0 $1 $10 $0 $67

Total Sources of Funds $1,563 $975 $1,202 $32 $67 $3,838

Uses
Personal Cost $530 $768 $51 $5 $67 $1,422
Leases $0 $69 $8 $0 $0 $77
Supplies $97 $11 $0 $1 $0 $109
Equipment $11 $15 $1 $0 $0 $27
Utilities $545 $0 $0 $0 $0 $545
Contracts $267 $100 $5 $4 $0 $377
OTPS Other $35 $11 $3 $8 $0 $57
Section 8 Payment $0 $0 $1,133 $0 $0 $1,133

Uses $1,484 $974 $1,202 $19 $67 $3,746
Total Uses of Funds

Surplus/(Deficit) $79 $1 $0 $12 $0 $91

HC 5,636 4,823 481 36 363 11,339



2020 - 2024
Proposed Capital Plan
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All dollars in millions



PNA Growing Needs
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Without adequate investment, the Physical Needs Assessment (PNA) will grow from $48 to $69 billion in the next 10 years.  
.  
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$47,724

$68,563

($ in Millions)



Addressing $31.8 Billion of Capital Needs

• NYCHA 2.0 Build to Preserve & Transfer to 
Preserve along with Section 8 conversions 
will address $16 billion of capital needs.

• The Five-Year capital plan anticipates $7 
billion of Federal, State and City capital 
funding.

• Together, NYCHA 2.0 and the Five-Year Plan 
will address nearly two-thirds in capital 
needs over the next decade. 

• NYCHA is working on ideas to raise 
additional capital funding.
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Proposed Capital Plan 
(5 Yr)

$7,114
22%

NYCHA 2.0 (10 Yr Plan)
$15,800 

50%

Unfunded 
Capital Need

$8,886
28%

2017 PNA Need 
5 Yr. $31.8 Billion



Capital Plan
By Funding Source
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($ in Millions)

Funding Source 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2020- 2024     
Plan Totals

Federal $1,135 $552 $552 $552 $552 $3,342
City 1,373 336 386 336 336 2,767
Disaster Recovery 59 245 26 3 0 333
State 450 0 0 0 0 450
Insurance for Capital 63 0 0 0 0 63
Community Development Block Grant 138 0 0 0 0 138
District Attorney Funds 16 0 0 0 0 16
Other 6 0 0 0 0 6
Total $3,239 $1,132 $964 $891 $888 $7,114

2020-2021 2022-2024
$4,372 $2,742

61% 39%



5-Year Capital Plan Strategic Investments

The proposed Capital Plan makes significant investments to fund 
improvements to NYCHA developments, including:

• $932 million to replace 310 boilers.
• $202 million to support the replacement of 343 elevators in 27 

developments.
• $775 million to repair 742 roofs at 117 developments. 
• $157 million to replace plumbing risers and renovate bathrooms in 5,403 

apartments.
• $267 million to repair façades and bring buildings into compliance with 

Local Law 11. 
• $69 million to upgrade and install new CCTV, intercoms and fire alarms.
• $165 million to install new waste yards/exterior compactors at 86 

developments and new interior compactors at 56 developments.
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